
 
August 6, 2014 
  
To:   Mayor Bemrich and City Council  
 
From:  David Fierke, City Manager 
 
Subject:   North Central Ag Park Expansion – Water  

System Improvements 2011, Phase A: Raw Water Supply –
Section 3 Raw Water Main Project - Pay Estimate #6 Final & 
Statement of Completion 

 
 
ACTION:  For vote Monday, August 11, 2014 

 
 
Brief History 
In order to accommodate the water needs and wastewater loadings from Cargill and CJ 
America, the City’s water and wastewater infrastructure needs to be expanded.  The 
proposed projects will require extensive design work, construction administration, and 
financial administration.   
 
Council approved a contract with McClure Engineering on November 14, 2011.  The 
contract included services for 4 phases: 

Phase A - Raw Water Source 
Phase B - Water Treatment Plant 
Phase C – Ag Park Ground Storage and High Service Pumping 
Phase D – Waste Water Treatment Plant 
 

This Phase of the project includes construction of Well No. 20 (Jordan Aquifer) south of 
the UPRR high bridge, construction of Well No. 21 (Mississippian Aquifer) adjacent to 
Well No. 8, completion of Well No. 18 near the former Sunkissed Meadows Golf Course, 
well abandonment for Well Nos. 8, 9, and the Old Cargill Well, and a raw water main 
from Well 21 to Well 18.   
 
Contracts were awarded by Council on November 5, 2012 to the following companies: 

• Phase A, Section 1 – Grosch Irrigation - $2,467,961.70 
• Phase A, Section 2 – C.L. Carroll - $2,633,178.06 
• Phase A, Section 3 – Rasch Construction - $489,217.50 

Due to a delay in receiving the IDNR Environmental Review, a notice to proceed was 
not issued and drilling wasn’t able to be done due to the weather therefore more time is 
needed to complete the work.  Change Order #1 modifies the substantial completion 
dates: 
Section 3 Raw Water Main Substantially Complete By: 
All Raw Water Main Work July 15, 2013 
Section 3 All Raw Water Main Work Final Completion by September 30, 2013 



The Contractor, Rasch Construction, has completed the work specified in the contract 
documents. McClure Engineering has submitted the Statement of Substantial 
Completion which Council approved on November 12, 2013.  
 
Council approved Change Order #2 on November 12, 2013, which included extra work 
and an adjustment to as built quantities. The extra work was due to buried footing and 
unsuitable material excavated while installing the new water main. The total of $8,575 
will not affect the contract amount and will be deducted from the contingency. The 
extra works includes: 

1. Removal of concrete footings     $   840 
2. Clean up and haul away unsuitable material/rubble  $5,485 
3. Haul in suitable backfill material and topsoil   $2,250 

The adjustment of as built quantities results in a decrease of $40,341 to the contract, 
therefore changing the contract amount to $448,876.50.  
 
Pay Estimate #5 Sub-final was approved by Council on November 12, 2013 to Rasch 
Construction in the amount of $23,164.80. 
 
Analysis of Issue 
The Contractor, Rasch Construction, has completed the work specified in the contract 
documents. McClure Engineering has submitted the Statement of Completion for your 
review and approval. 
 
Pay Estimate #6 Final is now due to Rasch Construction in the amount of $22,443.83. 
 
Budget Impact 
These services will be paid by Water SRF Loans and will be paid for by Water Utility 
funds. 
 
Strategic Plan Impact 
Policy D.4.2:  Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and 
routinely updated.  Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum, 
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management, 
parks, recreation, and greenways. 
 
Policy D.4.1: Recognizing that infrastructure has a powerful influence on growth and 
development, the availability of infrastructure (along with other factors) should 
determine where development will occur in the city, rather than the other way around. 
 
Impact on Existing Plans 
None 
 
Committee Review / Recommendation 
This project has been discussed at several council meetings and workshops. 
 
 



Staff Conclusions / Recommendations 
It is our recommendation to accept the Statement of Completion, as well as approve 
Pay Estimate #6 Final and payment to Rasch Construction in the amount of $22,443.83. 
 
Alternatives 
No practical alternatives are suggested to stay on schedule with this project. 
 
Implementation and Accountability 
McClure Engineering will be responsible for overseeing this project. 
 
Signed       Approved 

___   _____________________ 
Chad W. Schaeffer, P.E.    David Fierke 
City Engineer      City Manager 












	CAG - Ag Park Expansion Phase A-3 - Statement of Completion, PE#6 Final
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	Rasch A-3 - Statement of Completion
	Rasch A-3 - PE#6 Final

